a subsidiary 7,018 – – – 7,018

7,018 11 32,891 69,201 109,121

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 175 –

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in

the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk

arising from changes in the price of the Company’s own shares to the extent that the Company’s own equity

investments underlie the fair values of derivative financial instruments. The Group was exposed to this risk

through the conversion rights attached to the convertible bonds and subscription rights attached to warrants

issued by the Company and the forward contract regarding the issuance of convertible bonds.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 10% change in the fair value of the warrants,

the embedded derivatives of convertible bonds and the forward contract as detailed in note 27, with all other

variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the end of the

reporting period.

Carrying

amount

Increase/

(decrease) in

(profit)

before tax

Increase/

decrease in

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2011

If share price increased by 10%

Warrant liabilities 279,095 (33,367) (33,367)

Embedded derivatives of convertible bonds 624,282 (72,607) (72,607)

If share price decreased by 10%

Warrant liabilities 279,095 33,187 33,187

Embedded derivatives of convertible bonds 624,282 72,607 72,607

2010

If share price increased by 10%

Warrant liabilities 89,618 (13,211) (13,211)

Embedded derivatives of convertible bonds 226,252 (27,088) (27,088)

Forward contract 287,436 (39,928) (39,928)

If share price decreased by 10%

Warrant liabilities 89,618 13,019 13,019

Embedded derivatives of convertible bonds 226,252 27,088 27,088

Forward contract 287,436 39,928 39,928

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to

continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise

shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,

policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2011 and 2010.